

☐

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.10

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9836/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 04/01/2012 in RFA No.1551/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

K. PRAVEEN KUMAR Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
RAMANI VIVEKANANDA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 24/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Kshirsagar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Basava Prabhu S. Patil, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner has failed to prove that he is entitled to a decree of specific performance and the courts below are in error in directing the respondents to refund the amount to the plaintiff/petitioner along with 6% interest.

However, the counsel for the petitioner on the earlier occasion made an endeavour to negotiate the matter with the respondents by way of mediation, which has failed.

Under the circumstance, there is no reason for us to interfere in the matter.

The special leave petition is dismissed.

|(Neetu Khajuria)

|(S.S.R. Krishna)

|
|Sr.P.A.

|Assistant Registrar

|